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Directors’ Report Year Ended 30 June 2025 
The directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the Children’s Cancer Foundation 

(the Foundation) for the financial year ended 30 June 2025. 

1. Directors
The following persons were directors of the Foundation during the whole of the financial year and up to the date of this 
report, unless otherwise stated:  

Board 

Date appointed Date of Cessation A B 

Jaala Pulford (Chair) 8 February 2023 − 7 7 

Maurizio Marcocci 8 December 2016 − 4 7 

Mary McGowan 29 June 2012 − 7 7 

Tracey Danaher 22 April 2020 − 6 7 

Peter Crinis 1 February 2020 − 6 7 

Sarah Wyse 16 February 2022 − 5 7 

Vivienne Petroff 16 February 2022 − 7 7 

Rianna Ponting 6 December 2023 - 3 7 

Bernadette McDonald 12 February 2025 - 3 3 

Ngaire Elwood 12 February 2025 - 3 3 

Marcus Brookes 12 February 2025 - 3 3 

A - Number of meetings attended. 

B - Number of meetings held during the time the director held office during the year. 

2. Directors’ Qualifications and Experience
Name Jaala Pulford 

Title Non-Executive Chairperson 

Qualifications MPobPol 

Experience and Expertise A board chair and non-executive director with deep knowledge of public administration, 
governance, and health innovation. Mother of Sinéad who died from cancer in 2014. 

Name Maurizio Marcocci 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications BA/BCOM, IntTrade 

Experience and Expertise Chairman of My Room. Treated for cancer as a child. 

Name Mary McGowan 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications RN, GradDipAdv Nurs (Onc/Pall Care) 

Experience and Expertise Over 40 years' experience in paediatric oncology nursing and community fundraising. Founding 
and current My Room board member. Served 21 years as a director of Ronald McDonald House 
Parkville. 

Name Peter Crinis 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications Diploma of Applied Science in Food and Food Service 
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Experience and Expertise Peter Crinis has over 25 years of executive experience in the hotel, hospitality, and tourism 
sectors, including roles as CEO of Crown Sydney's hotel and non-gaming operations and COO of 
Crown Hotels. He led major projects like the $2.2 billion Crown Sydney and $500 million Crown 
Metropol. He has held leadership positions, including President of AHA's National 
Accommodation Division and board roles for Visit Victoria. In June 2021, he launched Anchor 
Consultancy Co., focusing on operations optimization for clients. Recent projects include the 
$150 million Melbourne Place luxury hotel. 

Name Tracey Danaher 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications PhD, DipMRes, BBus (Hon) 

Experience and Expertise Professor and Director of Research Impact, Department of Marketing, Monash University. 
Specializing in market research, media and advertising, service science, and healthcare 
marketing. Parent of a child who passed away from cancer.  

Name Sarah Wyse 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications Bsc (Hons) 

Experience and Expertise Marketing professional with almost 20 years global experience in the media and entertainment 
industry including GM Digital Media for the AFL and founder of Wyse Women, a community for 
professional women. 

Name Vivienne Petroff 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications BCom, CA 

Experience and Expertise Chartered Accountant and Executive Director and COO with Flagstaff Partners. Finance 
professional with approximately 15 years’ experience in highly skilled financial advisory and 
corporate finance. 

Name Rianna Ponting 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications BA, LLB 

Experience and Expertise As Co-chair of The Million Dollar Lunch committee, Rianna is passionate about supporting young 
Australians and their families through their cancer journey and has dedicated more than twenty 
years of her life to the cause. In 2008, Rianna, alongside her husband Ricky, founded the Ponting 
Foundation, which is aimed at helping children across the country beat cancer. 

Name Bernadette McDonald 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications  Dip. App Sci, RN, MHA, GAICD, WCLP07 

Experience and Expertise  Bernadette is an experienced leader in the Australian health sector, known for her strategic 
vision, strong relationships, and commitment to patient care. As a CEO, she builds effective 
teams through connection and compassion. With extensive Board experience, she excels in 
interpersonal skills, emotional intelligence, and critical thinking. Her commercial and financial 
acumen ensure effective governance and strategic direction for organisational success. 

Name Ngaire Elwood AM 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications  PhD, MAICD 

Experience and Expertise Associate Professor Ngaire Elwood AM is the Director of the BMDI Cord Blood Bank at the Royal 
Children’s Hospital (RCH) and runs the cord blood research laboratory at the Murdoch Children’s 
Research Institute. Ngaire has devoted her career to improving cancer outcomes and ensuring 
patients are receiving world’s best therapies; she was inducted into the Victorian Honour Roll for 
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Women in 2022 and made a Member of the Order of Australia AM in 2024. She is an experienced 
board director. Ngaire has a lived experience of childhood cancer, undergoing treatment as a 
teenager at the RCH for osteosarcoma (bone cancer), now a long-time survivor. 

Name Marcus Brookes 

Title Non-Executive Director 

Qualifications  BA, LLB 

Experience and Expertise  With over 25 years of experience as a lawyer, Marcus excels in roles that demand critical 
strategic thinking and the formulation of effective solutions. His deep motivation to support and 
expand the continuing initiatives for children affected by cancer drives his commitment to 
making a positive difference. 

3. Board Sub Committees
Directors provide their expertise through participation in sub committees and advisory committees that support the 

functioning of the board. Directors, Foundation employees and other external representatives were members of 

committees as follows: 

The Million Dollar Lunch Sub Committee 
Directors 
Rianna Ponting, Peter Crinis 

Other Members 
Chris Gilbert, Darren McDermott, Thomas Mort, Livinia Nixon, Renato Pellicano, James Roche, Andrew Ryan, 
Georgie Silverwood, Patricia Walsh 

Finance and Risk Sub Committee 
Directors 
Viv Petroff, Marcus Brookes 

Other Members 
Sally Armstrong (Acting CEO), Andrew Gay (Acting Finance Manager) 

Revenue Development Advisory Committee 
Directors 
Sarah Wyse 

Other Members 
Bertrand Fernandez, Joanne Stogiannis, Megan O’Reilly 

4. Principal Activity and Short-term and Long-term Objectives
The principal activity of the Children's Cancer Foundation during this period was to promote the prevention or control 

of cancer in children, adolescents, and young adults by, without limitation: 

(1) helping children, adolescents and young adults with cancer and their families or carers access appropriate 

treatments and hospital services.

(2) improving the care of and treatment facilities for children, adolescents and young adults with cancer and 

their families or carers.

(3) providing information, education and support to families or carers of children, adolescents, and young 

adults with cancer.

(4) supporting the conduct of clinical, laboratory and clinical research into the nature, prevention and 

treatment of cancers affecting children, adolescents, and young adults, including the conduct of clinical

trials for these cancer patients; and

(5) providing coordination and liaison between individuals and groups raising funds in the name of cancer

affecting children, adolescents and young adults and relevant Australian cancer health services.
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5. Significant changes in state of affairs
No significant changes in state of affairs occurred during the period. 

6. After reporting date events
No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may 

significantly impact the operations of the Foundation, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the 

Foundation, other than: 

The Million Dollar Lunch was held on 15 August 2025, raising approximately $2.2 million. 

7. Tax Concession Status
The Children's Cancer Foundation’s tax concession status is a Health Promotion Charity with GST concession, Income 

Tax Exemption, FBT Exemption and Deductible Gift Recipient Status (Item 1). 

8. Indemnification and Insurance of Officers
During or since the end of the financial year, the Children's Cancer Foundation has given an indemnity or entered into 

an agreement to indemnify, or paid or agreed to pay insurance premiums as follows: 

Association Liability, Public/Product Liability and Voluntary Workers insurance premiums have been paid by the 

Foundation to 15 February 2026. 

The Children's Cancer Foundation insurance policy indemnifies officers against liabilities that may arise from their 

position as officers of the Foundation. Officers indemnified include the Foundation secretary, all directors and all 

executive officers participating in the management of the Foundation. Further disclosure required under section 300(9) 

of the Corporations Act 2001 is prohibited under the terms of the contract. 

The Directors receive no compensation in relation to the management of the Foundation. 

9. Contributions on Winding Up
In the event of the Foundation being wound up, each member (a Director of the Foundation) is required to contribute a 

maximum of $100 each. 

10. Proceedings on behalf of the Foundation
To the directors’ knowledge, no person has applied for leave of court to bring proceedings on behalf of the Children's 

Cancer Foundation or intervene in any proceedings to which the Foundation is a party for the purpose of taking 

responsibility on behalf of the Foundation for all or any part of their proceedings. The Foundation was not a party to 

any such proceedings during the year. 

11. Auditor’s Independence Declaration
A copy of the auditors’ independence declaration as required by Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 

2012 is set out immediately after this directors’ report. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors. 

Jaala Pulford Vivienne Petroff 

Chair Director 

Melbourne, Victoria 

12 November 2025  



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD 
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING 

RSM Australia Partners is a member of the RSM network and trades as RSM.  RSM is the trading name used by the members of the RSM network.  Each member of the 
RSM network is an independent accounting and consulting firm which practices in its own right.  The RSM network is not itself a separate legal entity in any jurisdiction. 

RSM Australia Partners ABN 36 965 185 036 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 

RSM Australia Partners 

Level 27, 120 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000 
PO Box 248 Collins Street West VIC 8007 

T +61 (0) 3 9286 8000 
F +61 (0) 3 9286 8199 

www.rsm.com.au 

AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 

As lead auditor for the audit of the financial report of Children’s Cancer Foundation for the year ended 30 June 
2025, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of: 

(i) the auditor independence requirements of the Australian professional accounting bodies; and

(ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

RSM AUSTRALIA PARTNERS 

B Y CHAN 
Partner 

Dated: 12 November 2025 
Melbourne, Victoria 
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General information 

The financial statements cover Children’s Cancer Foundation as an individual entity. The financial 
statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Children’s Cancer Foundation's functional and 
presentation currency. 

Children’s Cancer Foundation is a not-for-profit unlisted public company limited by guarantee, incorporated 
and domiciled in Australia. Its registered office and principal place of business are: 

A description of the nature of the Foundation's operations and its principal activities are included in the 
directors' report, which is not part of the financial statements. 

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors, on 12th 
November 2025. The directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements. 

Registered office and Principal place of business 

Melbourne Park, 
Olympic Boulevard Melbourne, 
Victoria 3000 
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Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

Notes 2025 2024 

$ $ 

The Million Dollar Lunch revenue 2(c) 2,045,085 2,830,610 

The Million Dollar Lunch expenses 2(c) (21,063) (63,143) 

2,024,022 2,767,467 

Donations and other fundraising revenue 2(a) 1,167,101 2,203,565 

Donations and other fundraising expenses 2(d) (71,277) (17,643) 

1,095,824 2,185,922 

Interest Income 2(b) 458,267 322,272 

Project donations to support children with cancer 3(a) (2,567,526) (253,115) 

Employee benefits expense (870,010) (720,285) 

Administration, management and other expenses (92,769) (38,946) 

Depreciation expense 11(b) (1,891) (1,757) 

Finance costs 3(b) (4,255) (3,783) 

(3,536,451) (1,017,886) 

Surplus for the year 41,662 4,257,776 

Other comprehensive income - - 

Total Comprehensive Surplus for the year 41,662 4,257,776 

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the  
accompanying notes. 
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Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2025 

Notes 2025 2024 

$ $ 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 4 1,285,847 2,566,614 

Financial assets - term deposits 5 10,195,074 8,222,158 

Trade and other receivables 6 462,865 304,294 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 11,943,786 11,093,066 

NON CURRENT ASSETS 

Property, Plant and Equipment 7 3,128 3,128 

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 3,128 3,128 

TOTAL ASSETS 11,946,914 11,096,194 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Trade and other payables 8 588,031 67,817 

Deferred revenue 9 2,537,500 2,290,500 

Employee benefits 10 62,034 32,959 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,187,565 2,391,276 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Employee benefits 10 23,023 10,255 

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 23,023 10,255 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,210,588 2,401,530 

NET ASSETS 8,736,326 8,694,664 

EQUITY 

Retained earnings 8,736,326 8,694,664 

TOTAL EQUITY 8,736,326 8,694,664 

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

2025 2024 

$ $ 

Opening balance of retained earnings     8,694,664     4,436,888 

Surplus for the year 41,662 4,257,776 

Other comprehensive income for the year   -  -  

Total comprehensive surplus for the year 41,662 4,257,776 

Closing balance of retained earnings 8,736,326 8,694,664 

Total Equity 8,736,326 8,694,664 

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

Notes 2025 2024 
$ $ 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from donations and fundraising activities   3,230,744   4,657,292 
Interest received  458,267  322,272 
Payments to suppliers  (973,391)  (772,337) 
Finance costs (4,255) (3,783) 
Project donations paid (2,017,325) (245,332) 

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 11(b)  694,040   3,958,112 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Payments for property, plant and equipment (1,890) (1,283) 
Payments for Term deposit (1,972,916) (5,222,158) 

Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities (1,974,806) (5,223,441) 

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,280,766) (1,265,328) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 2,566,613 3,831,942 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 11(a) 1,285,847 2,566,613 

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

Note 1: Material accounting policy information 

General information 
The Children’s Cancer Foundation is a not-for-profit public company limited by guarantee, incorporated, and 

domiciled in Australia. 

Basis of preparation 

Statement of compliance 
In the prior year, the Foundation presented special purpose financial statements that were prepared to satisfy the 
director’s reporting requirements under the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012. 

From the current year, the Foundation has elected to prepare Tier 2 general purpose financial statements with 
simplified disclosures. These general-purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB'), 
the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and associated regulations and the Corporations Act 
2001, as appropriate for not-for-profit oriented entities. 

The change in reporting framework has resulted in additional disclosures being provided in the financial statements.  
However, the change has not affected the recognition or measurement of assets, liabilities, revenue or expenses. 

Comparative information has been presented to include the additional disclosures required under general purpose 
financial statements with simplified disclosure, where considered appropriate. 

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is also the company’s functional currency. 

Historical cost convention 

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. 

Material accounting policies 
The accounting policies that are material to the Foundation are set out below. The accounting policies adopted are 

consistent with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated. 

(a) Revenue
Interest Income 

Interest income is recognised in the profit or loss on a time basis using the effective interest rate 

method.  

Donations and Grants 

Revenue from donations, grants and The Million Dollar Lunch proceeds is recognised when received, or when services 

are provided. 

If conditions are attached to the grant which must be satisfied before the company is eligible to retain the 
contribution, the grant will be recognised in the statement of financial position as a liability until those conditions are 
satisfied. 

Volunteer services 
The company has elected not to recognise volunteer services as either revenue or other form of contribution 
received. As such, any related consumption or capitalisation of such resources received is also not recognised. 

(b) Financial instruments
Financial assets are recognised on the Foundation’s statement of financial position when the Foundation becomes 

a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
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Note to the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025 (Continued) 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid 

investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of 

changes in value. 

(c) Finance costs
Finance costs are recognised using the effective interest rate applicable to the financial liability. 

(d) Trade and other receivables
Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses. 

(e) Trade and other payables
These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the company prior to the end of the 

financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature, they are measured at amortised cost and are 

not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 

(f) Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits 
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected 

to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid 

when the liabilities are settled. 

Other long-term employee benefits 
The liability for long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are 

measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by 

employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected 

future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future 

payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to 

maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows. 

(g) Goods and services tax (GST)
Revenues, expenses, and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where a transaction has a GST- 

free status in line with GST concessions provided to not-for-profit entities. Receivables and payables in the 

statement of financial position are shown inclusive of GST, where appropriate. 

Where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, the GST is recognised as part 

of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense. 

Payables are stated with the amount of GST included. The net amount of GST recoverable from the ATO is 

included as a current asset in the balance sheet. 

(h) Taxation
The Foundation has tax-exempt status as a tax concession charity under the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. 

(i) Critical judgements and significant estimates
The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires 

management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. The areas 

involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to 

the financial statements, are disclosed below; 
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Note to the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025 (Continued) 

Revenue 

The Children’s Cancer Foundation raises most of its revenue through an Auction, Raffle, Table Sales and Pledges at 

The Million Dollar Lunch. The items used as prizes within the above activities are obtained from donations. These 

donations are recognised as revenue on the day of the event (as risks and rewards are not transferred until this day). 

As the items are in the form of goods, significant estimates are required in assessing the fair value of each donation.  

These significant estimates are as follows: 

Auction Items 

The Auction value (i.e. proceeds raised) at auction is considered to be the most accurate reflection of fair value. 

Raffle Items 

Upon donation of these items, a certified retail price is provided by the donor. This price is considered to be the fair 

value of the donated item and is disclosed on the Raffle ticket. 

Recoverability of Trade and Other Receivables 

All outstanding receivables are reviewed to ensure the amount shown represents the best estimate of the amounts to 

be received. 

Estimation of useful lives of assets 
The foundation determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation charges for its property, 
plant and equipment and finite life intangible assets. The useful lives could change significantly as a result of technical 
innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase where the useful lives are less 
than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold will be 
written off or written down. 

Impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets 
The foundation assesses impairment of non-financial assets other than goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets 
at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the company and to the particular asset that may lead to 
impairment. If an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. This involves fair value 
less costs of disposal or value-in-use calculations, which incorporate a number of key estimates and assumptions. 

Employee benefits provision 
As discussed in note (f), the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the 
reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in 
respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition 
rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account. 

(j) Economic Dependency
The Children's Cancer Foundation relies on income generated by The Million Dollar Lunch and donations from other 

sources. The Directors have reviewed the sums expected to be raised in the next financial year and believe the 

expenditure commitments in that same period can be met from this expected income and cash reserves. 

(k) New or amended standards and interpretations adopted
The Foundation has adopted all the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian 

Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’), that are mandatory for the current reporting period. 

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretation that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted. 
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Note 2: Revenue 

All revenue is earnt in the geographical region of Australia 

2025 2024 

$ $ 

Revenue includes: 

(a) Revenue from:

My Room donations - 90,000

Fundraising proceeds and other donations            1,131,068  772,684

Bequests 36,032             1,340,881  

1,167,101 2,203,565 

(b) Interest income arises from:

Cash at bank 458,267  322,272  

(c) Net The Million Dollar Lunch:

The Million Dollar Lunch proceeds            2,045,085             2,830,610  

The Million Dollar Lunch expenses (21,063) (63,143) 

           2,024,022            2,767,467 

(d) Net proceeds from other fundraising activities:

Fundraising proceeds 1,131,068 772,684 

Fundraising expenses (71,277) (17,643) 

1,059,791 755,041 
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2025 2024 

$ $ 

Note 3: Expenses 
Surplus for the year includes the following expenses: 

(a) Donations to support children’s cancer activities:

Donations to The Royal Children’s Hospital, Melbourne 120,473 14,853 

Donations to Hudson Institute of Medical Research and Monash University 27,771 25,026 

Donations to ANZCHOG 4,545 105,582 

Donations to The Royal Women's Hospital 558,758 -   

Donations to Robert Connor Dawes Foundation / ANZCHOG 50,000 -   

Donations to Queensland Children's Hospital 52,053 44,062 

Donations to Victorian Comprehensive Cancer Centre - 50,000

Donations to Children's Cancer CoLab 1,750,000 -   

2,567,526 253,115 

2025 donations reflect a full year of the Children's Cancer CoLab (Formerly Victorian Paediatric Cancer Consortium), which 
commenced in July 2024. Contributions will be made quarterly over the next 5 years, to total $10 million. 

(b) Finance costs:

Merchant fees and bank charges 4,255  3,783  

4,255 3,783 

(c) Superannuation Expense: 83,943 66,992 

(d) Remuneration of auditors

The audit of the financial statements has been provided on a pro-bono basis. -   -   

Note 4: Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash at bank 1,285,847 2,566,614 

1,285,847 2,566,614 

Note 5: Financial assets 
Bank term deposits 10,195,074 8,222,158 

10,195,074 8,222,158 

Note 6: Trade and Other Receivables 
Trade debtors and other receivables 450,103 323,434 

Provision for expected credit loss (92,370) (22,500) 

GST receivable 105,132 3,360 

462,865 304,294 
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2025 2024 

$ $ 

Note 7: Property, Plant & Equipment 
Office Equipment at cost 16,826 14,619 

Office Equipment accumulated depreciation (13,698) (11,491) 

3,128 3,128 

Reconciliation 

Reconciliation of the written down values at the beginning and end of the financial 

year are set out  below: 

Office Equipment 

Balance at 1 July, 2024 3,128 

Additions 1,890 

Depreciation expense (1,890) 

Balance at June 30, 2025 3,128 

Note 8: Trade and Other Payables 
Trade creditors 550,200 7,783 

Other payables 37,831 60,034 

588,031 67,817 

Note 9: Deferred Revenue 
Deferred revenue 2,537,500 2,290,500 

2,537,500 2,290,500 

Note 10: Employee Provisions 
CURRENT 

Provision for annual leave 62,034 32,959 

62,034 32,959 

NON-CURRENT 

Provision for long service leave 23,023 10,255 

23,023 10,255 
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2025 2024 

$ $ 

Note 11: Cash Flow Information 

(a) Reconciliation of cash

Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the Cash Flow Statement is reconciled to the related items in the Statement 
of Financial Position as follows: 

2025 2024 

$ $ 

Cash at bank          1,285,847          2,566,614 

(b) Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities

with net surplus/(deficiency) 

Surplus for year 41,662          4,257,776 

Non-cash flows in surplus: 

Depreciation expense 1,891  1,757  

Changes in assets and liabilities: 

Decrease/(increase) in receivables (228,441) 27,116  

(Decrease)/increase in payables 590,084 65,208  

(Decrease)/increase in deferred revenue 247,000 (404,000) 

(Decrease)/increase in employee benefit provisions 41,843 10,256  

Cash flows from operating activities 694,040          3,958,112 

(c) Non-cash transactions

RSM Australia are providing their services pro bono. Tennis Australia Limited provide office space and office

resources on a gratuity basis.

Note 12: Forward Commitments 
The Children's Cancer Foundation has signed funding agreement for project donations through to 2028. The total funding 
commitments from 1 July 2025 through to 30 June 2028 are $13,032,206. 

Year 

12 months to June 2026          6,820,145  

12 months to June 2027          3,089,108  

12 months to June 2028          3,122,953  

Total        13,032,206 

Note 13: Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
There are no contingent liabilities or contingent assets at the end of 30 June 2025 or 30 June 2024. 
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Note 14: Key Management Personnel Disclosures 

Compensation 
The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of the 
foundation is set out below: 

2025 2024 

$ $ 

Aggregate compensation 250,874 209,569 

Note 15: Related Party Transactions 

Key management personnel 
There were no transactions relating to key management personnel set out in note 14. 

Transactions with related parties 
The Foundation provided grant funding of $1,750,000 to Children’s Cancer CoLab as shown in Note 3. 

Receivable from and payable to related parties 
There were no trade receivables from or trade payables to related parties at the current and previous reporting date. 

Loans to/from related parties 
A loan provided to Children’s Cancer CoLab at 30 June 2024 related to the establishment cost of that entity was repaid 
during the year to 30 June 2025. There were no loans to or from related parties as at the current reporting date. 

Note 16: Events Subsequent to Reporting Date 
No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may 

significantly impact the operations of the Foundation, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the 

Foundation, other than: 

The Million Dollar Lunch was held on 15 August 2025, raising approximately $2.2 million. 
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Director’s Declaration 

In the directors' opinion: 

●• the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified 
Disclosures, the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and associated regulations, and 
other mandatory professional reporting requirements; 

●• the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June 
2025 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and 

●
• there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become 

due and payable. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors and is signed for and on behalf of the directors of 
Children’s Cancer Foundation by: 

Jaala Pulford Vivienne Petroff 

Chair Director 

12 November 2025 
Melbourne, Victoria 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
To the Members of Children’s Cancer Foundation 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of Children’s Cancer Foundation (the registered entity), which comprises the 
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, 
the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the 
financial statements, including material accounting policy information, and the director’s declaration.  

In our opinion, the financial report of Children’s Cancer Foundation has been prepared in accordance with Division 
60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including: 

(a) giving a true and fair view of the registered entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its financial
performance and cash flows for the year ended on that date; and

(b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures under AASB 1060 General
Purpose Financial Statements – Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-for-Profit Tier 2 Entities and
Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2022.

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of 
our report. We are independent of the registered entity in accordance with the ethical requirements of the 
Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 
(the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Report 

The directors of the registered entity are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true 
and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures under AASB 1060 
General Purpose Financial Statements – Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-for-Profit Tier 2 Entities and 
the ACNC Act, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 
the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Report (continued) 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the registered entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the registered entity or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

The directors are responsible for overseeing the registered entity's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.  

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board website at: https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf. This 
description forms part of our auditor's report. 

Independence 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the ACNC Act, which has been given to the directors 
of the registered entity, would be in the same terms if given to the responsible entities as at the time of this 
auditor’s report. 

RSM AUSTRALIA PARTNERS 

B Y CHAN 
Partner 

Dated: 18 November 2025 
Melbourne, Victoria 
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